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PRIOR AUTHORIZATION CRITERIA 
BRAND NAME* 
(generic) 
  DALIRESP 
  (roflumilast) 
 
Status:  CVS Caremark Criteria 
Type:  Initial Prior Authorization       Ref # 646-A 

* Drugs that are listed in the target drug box include both brand and generic and all dosage forms and strengths unless 

otherwise stated. OTC products are not included unless otherwise stated. 

 
 

FDA-APPROVED INDICATIONS 
Daliresp is indicated as a treatment to reduce the risk of COPD exacerbations in patients with severe COPD associated 
with chronic bronchitis and a history of exacerbations. 

Limitations of Use 
Daliresp is not a bronchodilator and is not indicated for the relief of acute bronchospasm. 
Daliresp 250 mcg is a starting dose, for the first 4 weeks of treatment only and is not the effective (therapeutic) dose. 

 
 
COVERAGE CRITERIA 

The requested drug will be covered with prior authorization when the following criteria are met: 

 The requested drug is being prescribed to reduce the risk of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) 
exacerbations in a patient with severe COPD associated with chronic bronchitis and a history of exacerbations  

 
 
RATIONALE 

The intent of the criteria is to provide coverage consistent with product labeling, FDA guidance, standards of medical 
practice, evidence-based drug information, and/or published guidelines. Daliresp is indicated as a treatment to reduce the 
risk of COPD exacerbations in patients with severe COPD associated with chronic bronchitis and a history of  

exacerbations. Daliresp is not a bronchodilator and is not indicated for the relief of acute bronchospasm. Daliresp 250 
mcg is a starting dose, for the first 4 weeks of treatment only and is not the effective (therapeutic) dose.  
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CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL 
 

1  Is the requested drug being prescribed to reduce the risk of chronic obstructive pulmonary 
disease (COPD) exacerbations in a patient with severe COPD associated with chronic 
bronchitis and a history of exacerbations? 

 

Yes No 

 

 

Mapping Instructions 

 Yes No DENIAL REASONS – DO NOT USE FOR MEDICARE PART D 

1.  Approve, 12 months Deny You do not meet the requirements of your plan. Your plan covers this 
drug when you meet all of these conditions: 
-  You have severe chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) 

-  Your condition is associated with chronic bronchitis and a history of 
exacerbations 
Your request has been denied based on the information we have. 

 
[Short Description: No approvable diagnosis] 

 


